

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE;
YANKTON SIOUX TRIBE; ROBERT
FLYING HAWK; OGLALA SIOUX
TRIBE,

Plaintiffs,

and

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,

Intervenor Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendant,

and

DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC,

Intervenor Defendant.

Case No. 1:16-cv-01534-JEB

**DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC'S CONSOLIDATED (1) RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND (2) CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Kimberley Caine
William J. Leone
Robert D. Comer
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
799 9th St. NW, Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20001-4501
(202) 662-0200

William S. Scherman
David Debold
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
wscherman@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Dakota Access, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
INCORPORATION OF OPPOSITION TO STANDING ROCK’S SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Corps’s Decision To Grant A Section 408 Permit Was Well-Reasoned And Amply Supported By The Record.....	4
II. The Corps Adequately Consulted With The Tribe	17
III. The Corps Did Not Violate The Tribe’s Treaty Rights Or Any Trust Duties	24
IV. The Easement Was Lawful	28
A. The Corps Had No Duty To Repeat Its Prior Work Where Mineral Leasing Act Requirements Overlapped With Requirements Previously Satisfied.....	28
B. The Easement Satisfies Mineral Leasing Act Section 185(b)(1).....	29
C. The Easement Satisfies Section 185(h)(2).....	32
D. The Easement Satisfies Any Treaty And Consultation Requirements	36
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Assiniboine & Sioux Tribes of the Fort Peck Indian Reservation v. Board of Oil & Gas Conservation</i> , 792 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1986)	25
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 220 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>B&J Oil & Gas v. FERC</i> , 353 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Caritas Med. Ctr. v. Johnson</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2009).....	25
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Babbitt</i> , 958 F. Supp. 670 (D.D.C. 1997).....	7
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Jewell</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 193 (D.D.C. 2014).....	7
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Zinke</i> , — F.3d —, 2017 WL 836089 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 3, 2017).....	7
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	17
<i>Minisink Residents for Envtl. Pres. & Safety v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	3
<i>Nat’l Comm. for the New River, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17, 26
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Kempthorne</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2007).....	11
<i>Nw. Coal. for Alternatives to Pesticides v. Lyng</i> , 844 F.2d 588 (9th Cir. 1988)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nw. Sea Farms, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 931 F. Supp. 1515 (W.D. Wash. 1996).....	25
<i>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>In re Operation of Missouri River System Litigation</i> , 421 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Quechan Tribe of Fort Yuma Indian Reservation v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....	20
<i>South Dakota v. Ubbelohde</i> , 330 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Turner v. Kings River Conservation Dist.</i> , 360 F.2d 184 (9th Cir. 1966)	9
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011).....	24
<i>Wis. Valley Improvement Co. v. FERC</i> , 236 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17, 32
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 2643.....	35
25 U.S.C. § 1632.....	11
30 U.S.C. § 185.....	27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35
33 U.S.C. § 408.....	2, 4, 30, 31
33 U.S.C. § 701-1	8, 9, 31
33 U.S.C. § 708.....	8, 9
33 U.S.C. § 2701.....	36
33 U.S.C. § 2702.....	36
Regulations	
33 C.F.R. § 230.12	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
40 C.F.R. § 1501.2	22
40 C.F.R. § 1501.7	22
40 C.F.R. § 1506.5	14, 25
Rules	
Local Rule 7	3
Administrative Materials	
Engineering Circular 1165-2-216	4, 10
Master Water Control Manual	11, 12, 13
Other Authorities	
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002).....	8
